1 2 3 4 5 6	KAMALA D. HARRIS Attorney General of California FRANK H. PACOE Supervising Deputy Attorney General JUSTIN R. SURBER Deputy Attorney General State Bar No. 226937 455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000 San Francisco, CA 94102-7004 Telephone: (415) 355-5437 Facsimile: (415) 703-5480 Attorneys for Complainant							
7	BEFORE THE							
8 9	BOARD OF PHARMACY DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS STATE OF CALIFORNIA							
10]						
11	In the Matter of the Statement of Issues Against:	Case No. 4091						
12	MOHAMMAD ALI BAZYAR 4977 Edgar Ct #3	STATEMENT OF ISSUES						
13	San Jose, CA 95118							
14	Applicant for Registration as a Pharmacy Technician							
15	Respondent.							
16								
17								
18	Complainant alleges:							
19	<u>PARTIES</u>							
20	1. Virginia Herold (Complainant) brings this Statement of Issues solely in her official							
21	capacity as the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs.							
22	2. In 2010, the Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs received an							
23	application for Registration as a Pharmacy Technician from Mohammad Ali Bazyar							
24	(Respondent). On or about April 13, 2010, Mohammad Ali Bazyar certified under penalty of							
25	perjury to the truthfulness of all statements, answers, and representations in the application. The							
26	Board denied the application on January 10, 2011.							
27	111							
28	111							
	1							

JURISDICTION

- 3. This Statement of Issues is brought before the Board of Pharmacy (Board), Department of Consumer Affairs, under the authority of the following laws. All section references are to the Business and Professions Code unless otherwise indicated.
 - 4. Section 4300 of the Code states:
- "...(c) The board may refuse a license to any applicant guilty of unprofessional conduct. The board may, in its sole discretion, issue a probationary license to any applicant for a license who is guilty of unprofessional conduct and who has met all other requirements for licensure. The board may issue the license subject to any terms or conditions not contrary to public policy, including, but not limited to, the following:
 - "(1) Medical or psychiatric evaluation.
 - "(2) Continuing medical or psychiatric treatment.
 - "(3) Restriction of type or circumstances of practice.
 - "(4) Continuing participation in a board-approved rehabilitation program.
 - "(5) Abstention from the use of alcohol or drugs.
 - "(6) Random fluid testing for alcohol or drugs.
 - "(7) Compliance with laws and regulations governing the practice of pharmacy.

5. Section 4301 of the Code states:

"The board shall take action against any holder of a license who is guilty of unprofessional conduct or whose license has been procured by fraud or misrepresentation or issued by mistake. Unprofessional conduct shall include, but is not limited to, any of the following:

- "(j) The violation of any of the statutes of this state, or any other state, or of the United States regulating controlled substances and dangerous drugs.
 - 6. Section 480 of the Code states:
- "(a) A board may deny a license regulated by this code on the grounds that the applicant has one of the following:

- "(3) (A) Done any act that if done by a licentiate of the business or profession in question, would be grounds for suspension or revocation of license.
 - Health and Safety Code section 11350(a) sates:
- "(a) Except as otherwise provided in this division, every person who possesses (1) any controlled substance specified in subdivision (b) or (c), or paragraph (1) of subdivision (f) of Section 11054, specified in paragraph (14), (15), or (20) of subdivision (d) of Section 11054, or specified in subdivision (b) or (c) of Section 11055, or specified in subdivision (h) of Section 11056, or (2) any controlled substance classified in Schedule III, IV, or V which is a narcotic drug, unless upon the written prescription of a physician, dentist, podiatrist, or veterinarian licensed to practice in this state, shall be punished by imprisonment in the state prison."

DRUGS INVOLVED

Cocaine is a Schedule II controlled substance as designated by Health and Safety Code section 11055(b) and a dangerous drug as designated by Business and Professions Code

CAUSE FOR DENIAL OF APPLICATION

(Violation of Drug Laws)

Respondent's application is subject to denial under sections 480(a)(3) and 4300(c) of the Code in conjunction with section 4301(i) of the Code in that Respondent violated a California statute regulating controlled substances and dangerous drugs. On or about May 31, 2010, Respondent possessed cocaine in violation of Health and Safety Code section 11350.

PRAYER

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged, and that following the hearing, the Board of Pharmacy issue a decision:

Denying the application of Mohammad Ali Bazyar for registration as a Pharmacy

1	2. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper.						
2	DATED:	11/9/11	_ ()	uginie	When	N	
3		1	VI Ex	RGINIA HERO recutive Officer	LD		
5			De Bo	ecutive Officer pard of Pharmacy epartment of Corate of California	v Isumer Affairs		
6			Co	omplainant			
7	SF2011202026			·			
8	20506605.docx						
9					•		
10							
11							
12		•					
13							•
14 15							
16							
17							
18				,			
19							
20							
21							
22		•					
23					•		
24 25							
26							
27		·					
28							
				4			